

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION**

HENRY HOLYFIELD and
TARA HOLYFIELD,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEVRON U.S.A. Inc., et al.,

Defendant.

No. 1:20-CV-00165-JAR

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION AND SYNGENTA CORPORATION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 A. Paraquat and the Federal Regulatory Framework.....2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims6

ARGUMENT7

I. FIFRA Preempts All of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....7

 A. FIFRA Expressly Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims.7

 B. Impossibility/Implied Preemption Also Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.9

II. The EPA Has Primary Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims.....11

III. Count IV Should Be Dismissed Because Missouri Law Does Not Permit Implied-
Warranty Claims By Employees of a Company that Purchased a Product.12

IV. Count V Should Be Dismissed For Failure to Plead Identifiable Damages.14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Telecommc’ns v. S.W. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	7, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2000).....	10
<i>Chlorine Inst. v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 792 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Cowens v. Siemens-Elema AB</i> , 837 F.2d 817 (8th Cir. 1988)	13, 14
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Telev. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	10
<i>Franklin v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-0583, 2009 WL 10728499 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 1, 2009)	13
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	10
<i>Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Hale v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1322 (8th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	4
<i>Hoffman v. Syngenta Crop Prot. LLC</i> , No. 17-L-517 (Ill., St. Clair Cty. Cir. Ct. Jul. 31, 2018).....	11
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , Nos. 16-md-02741 & 16-cv-0525, 2019 WL 3219360 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 12, 2019).....	4
<i>Iowa Beef Processors, Inc. v. Ill. Cent. Gulf R. Co.</i> , 685 F.2d 255 (8th Cir. 1982)	2, 11
<i>Johnson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 5th 434, 2020 WL 4047332 (2020)	4

Johnson v. Ponderosa Trailers,
 No. 07-CV-6089, 2008 WL 4335596 (W.D. Mo. Sep. 17, 2008) 13

Lear v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co., 815 S.W. 2d 12 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991)..... 15

Leonard v. BASF Corp.,
 No. 06-CV-33, 2006 WL 3702700 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 13, 2006) 13, 14

McConnell v. Commercial Carriers, Inc.,
 No. 03-CV-253, 2011 WL 5325568 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 3, 2011)..... 15

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v Albrecht, 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)..... 7

Mirzaie v. Monsanto Co.,
 No. 15-CV-4361, 2016 WL 146421 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2016) 8

Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett, 570 U.S. 472 (2013)..... 8-10

Myers v. Sander, No. 13-CV-2192, 2014 WL 409081 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 3, 2014)..... 15

Oliver v. SL W. Lounge, LLC,
 No. 17-CV-1556, 2017 WL 2955181 (E.D. Mo. July 11, 2017)..... 15

Paraquat Coordinated Cases, No. JCCP MS5031
 (Cal. Super. Ct., Contra Costa Cty. Dec. 23, 2019) 11

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003) 11

PLIVA Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011) 10

Richardson v. State Hwy & Transp. Comm’n, 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. 1993)..... 8

Rill v. Trautman, 950 F. Supp. 268 (E.D. Mo. 1996) 15

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984) 3

Taylor v. Southwire Tools & Equip., 130 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (E.D. Ky. 2015)..... 13

Teel v. Am. Steel Foundries, 529 F. Supp. 337 (E.D. Mo. 1981) 13, 14

Thompson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 207 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)..... 15

U.S. v. Homestake Mining Co., 595 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1979)..... 11

United States. v. W. Pac R.R. Co., 352 U.S. 59 (1956) 11

Wilgus v. Hartz Mt. Corp.,
 No. 12-CV-86, 2013 WL 653707 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 19, 2013) 8

Witherspoon v. Gen. Motors Corp., 535 F. Supp. 432 (W.D. Mo. 1982)..... 8

Statutes

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y1, 3-5, 7-10, 12

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb) 4

7 U.S.C. § 136(p) 4

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(A)..... 10

7 U.S.C. § 136a..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a)..... 7

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)..... 3-5, 7

7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)..... 1, 4, 7, 10

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(A) 5

7 U.S.C. § 136a-1..... 5

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E) 10

7 U.S.C. § 136k..... 4

7 U.S.C. § 136l..... 4

7 U.S.C. § 136v..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.2-318..... 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 400.2-711 to 2-716..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 15

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 152.44 1, 4, 10

40 C.F.R. § 152.46 1, 4, 10

40 C.F.R. §§ 152.40-152.55..... 4

Br. of the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Monsanto Co. v. Hardeman*,
 9th Cir. No. 19-16636, Dkt.#32 (filed Dec. 20, 2019)..... 4, 11

EPA, *About Pesticide Registration*,
<https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/about-pesticide-registration> 3

EPA, *Memorandum of June 26, 2019*,
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0855-0125> 6, 9

EPA, *Paraquat Dichloride (Paraquat): Human Health Risk Scoping Document in Support of Registration Review* (Dec. 6, 2011),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0855-0004> 5

EPA, *Paraquat Dichloride*,
<https://www.epa.gov/ingredients-used-pesticide-products/paraquat-dichloride>..... 6

EPA, *Pesticide Registration Manual* (last updated Apr. 2017),
<https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/pesticide-registration-manual-introduction> 4

EPA, *Registration Review Process*,
<https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-reevaluation/registration-review-process> 5

EPA, *Reregistration Eligibility Decision (RED): Paraquat Dichloride* (Aug. 1997),
<https://archive.epa.gov/pesticides/reregistration/web/pdf/0262red.pdf> 5

Paraquat Information Center, *Benefits for the Environment*,
<https://paraquat.com/en/benefits/benefits-environment>..... 3

U.C.C. § 2-318 14

Williston on Contracts (4th ed.)..... 13
